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PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

-Roadways-

ORIGINAL
FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        42,400$              -$                        42,400$              
MoDOT 4,000$                49,000$              (42,400)$             -$                        10,600$              

MoDOT # 8P2263 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1319 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        559,200$            -$                        559,200$            
Federal Funding Category STP MoDOT -$                        699,000$            (559,200)$           -$                        139,800$            
MoDOT Funding Category Taking Care of the System Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $752,000

MODIFIED - AM4 (3/11/2013)
FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        42,400$              -$                        42,400$              
MoDOT 4,000$                49,000$              (42,400)$             -$                        10,600$              

MoDOT # 8P2263 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1319 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        559,200$            -$                        559,200$            
Federal Funding Category STP MoDOT -$                        699,000$            (559,200)$           -$                        139,800$            
MoDOT Funding Category Taking Care of the System Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $752,000

-$                        752,000$            
Source of MoDOT Funds: State transportation revenues. Advance Construction with conversion 
anticipated in FY 2015.

C
O
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TOTAL 4,000$                748,000$            -$                        

Project Title: EAST SUNSHINE STREET PAVEMENT 
IMPROVEMENTS

E
N

G

Description: Pavement improvements on various sections of Sunshine 
Street (Route D) from Glenstone Avenue (Business 65) to 
Blackman Road in Springfield.  Alternate to include 
pavement improvements on Route 65 at Route D 
interchange.

R
O

W

-$                        752,000$            
Source of MoDOT Funds: State transportation revenues. Advance Construction with conversion 
anticipated in FY 2015.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

-$                        

TOTALS

C
O

N

TOTAL 4,000$                748,000$            

Description: Pavement improvements on various sections of 
Sunshine Street (Route D) from Glenstone Avenue 
(Business 65) to Blackman Road in Springfield.

R
O

W

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding TOTALS

Project Title: EAST SUNSHINE STREET PAVEMENT 
IMPROVEMENTS

E
N

G

Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program  

D84



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1106 7,000$              7,000$             
MO1107 27,000$         3,000$              30,000$          
MO1150 195,000$          195,000$        
MO1201 900$              100$                 1,000$             
MO1206 13,000$            13,000$          
MO1303 260,000$       451,000$          65,000$         776,000$        
MO1304 39,000$            39,000$          
MO1306 4,000$              4,000$             
MO1308 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 22,000$            22,000$          
CC1201 288,000$       32,000$            320,000$        
CC1202 1,800$           200$                 2,000$             
CC1203 447,000$          447,000$        
CC1301 1,000$              1,000$             
CC1302 504,000$       56,000$            560,000$        
CC1303 12,000$            12,000$          
CC1304 11,700$         1,300$              13,000$          
CC1305 2,700$           300$                 3,000$             
CC1306 2,984,000$      2,984,000$     
CC1307 10,000$            10,000$          
CC1401 11,700$         1,300$              13,000$          
GR0909 320,000$       80,000$         400,000$        
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1206 33,600$          8,400$              42,000$          
GR1212 960,000$       240,000$       1,200,000$     
GR1213 1,133,600$    283,400$       1,417,000$     
GR1302 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
GR1303 4,486,000$      4,486,000$     
GR1304 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1305 10,000$            10,000$          
GR1306 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1307 216,000$          216,000$        
GR1308 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1309 290,848$       5,000$              1,674,367$    1,970,215$     
GR1310 861,000$       1,047,000$      1,908,000$     
GR1311 168,000$       42,000$         
GR1312 371,200$       92,800$         
NX0601 1,989,600$    633,400$       2,623,000$     
NX0701 301,920$       75,480$         377,400$        
NX1201 30,000$         30,000$          
NX1301 189,000$          189,000$        
OK1004 2,433,600$     608,400$          3,042,000$     
OK1006 723,000$       767,000$          20,000$         1,510,000$     
OK1101 909,600$        227,400$          1,137,000$     
RP1201 272,000$          272,000$        
RP1301 2,000$              2,000$             
RP1302 1,187,000$      1,187,000$     
RP1303 64,000$         16,000$         80,000$          
RP1304 50,000$         50,000$          
RP1305 228,000$          228,000$        

FY 2013
FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

2013 Continued 
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$        
SP1021 825,000$          825,000$        
SP1106 100,000$       1,349,942$      1,178,942$    2,628,884$     
SP1107 830,000$          830,000$        
SP1108 25,000$            25,000$          
SP1109 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1110 1,571,000$      1,571,000$     
SP1112 5,000$              5,000$             
SP1113 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
SP1115 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1202 1,469,000$      1,469,000$     
SP1203 1,024,000$      1,024,000$     
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1206 120,000$          120,000$        
SP1212 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$        
SP1302 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
SP1303 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1304 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1305 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1306 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1307 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1308 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1309 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1310 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1311 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1312 6,000$              6,000$             
SP1313 2,135,742$    2,669,677$      533,936$       5,339,355$     
SP1314 12,000$            12,000$          
SP1315 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1316 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1317 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1318 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1319 4,000$              4,000$             
SP1320 627,000$       109,500$          110,500$       847,000$        
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 190,000$          560,000$       750,000$        
SP1401 2,000$              2,000$             
ST1201 133,000$          133,000$        
ST1204 400,000$       100,000$          500,000$        
WI1201 21,000$         593,000$          614,000$        
WI1301 2,000$              2,000$             
TOTAL 2,862,742$    4,030,368$    -$                   1,708,800$    -$                   -$                  2,160,130$    3,456,800$     -$                   2,632,800$    25,496,519$    5,639,809$    -$                   47,313,838$   

FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

FHWA Federal Funding Source
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1107 13,500$         1,500$              15,000$          
MO1150 202,000$          202,000$        
MO1201 900$              100$                 1,000$             
MO1206 2,230,000$      2,230,000$     
MO1306 2,000$              2,000$             
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1401 29,000$            29,000$          
MO1403 268,000$       451,000$          67,000$         786,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 238,000$       166,000$          404,000$        
CC1201 1,885,500$    209,500$          2,095,000$     
CC1202 274,500$       30,500$            305,000$        
CC1203 495,000$          495,000$        
CC1301 105,000$       264,000$          369,000$        
CC1302 967,500$       107,500$          1,075,000$     
CC1303 1,808,000$      1,808,000$     
CC1304 104,400$       11,600$            116,000$        
CC1305 146,700$       16,300$            163,000$        
CC1306 2,387,200$    (2,387,200)$     -$                     
CC1401 180,900$       20,100$            201,000$        
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
GR1206 34,400$          8,600$              43,000$          
GR1303 3,588,800$    (3,588,800)$     -$                     
GR1304 17,000$            17,000$          
GR1305 1,574,000$      1,574,000$     
GR1306 8,000$              8,000$             
GR1308 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1309 5,000$              5,000$             
NX0801  175,000$       175,000$        
NX0803  1,313,314$    1,313,314$     
NX1401  188,700$       188,700$        
OK1006 535,200$       (535,200)$        -$                     
RP1201 217,600$       (217,600)$        -$                     
RP1301 7,000$              7,000$             
RP1302 949,600$       (949,600)$        -$                     
RP1305 182,400$       (182,400)$        -$                     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$        
SP1021 660,000$       (660,000)$        -$                     
SP1106 1,315,742$    (1,315,742)$     -$                     
SP1108 174,892$          25,751$         200,643$        
SP1109 2,067,130$    84,604$            2,000,000$    4,151,734$     
SP1110 1,256,800$    (1,256,800)$     -$                     
SP1112 5,000$              5,000$             
SP1202 1,175,200$    (1,175,200)$     -$                     
SP1203 819,200$       (819,200)$        -$                     
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             

FHWA Federal Funding Source
FY 2014

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

2014 Continued 
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO
SP1206 715,000$          715,000$        
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$        
SP1310 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1311 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1312 1,027,000$      1,027,000$     
SP1313 3,105,079$    3,881,350$      776,269$       7,762,698$     
SP1314 1,880,000$      1,880,000$     
SP1315 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1316 13,000$            13,000$          
SP1317 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1318 7,000$              7,000$             
SP1319 748,000$          748,000$        
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 125,000$          375,000$       500,000$        
SP1401 3,000$              3,000$             
ST1201 549,000$          549,000$        
WI1201 470,200$       (470,200)$        -$                     
WI1301 3,000$              3,000$             
TOTAL 15,053,551$  516,000$       3,781,600$    3,573,900$    -$                   -$                  80,130$         114,400$        -$                   -$                   3,791,604$      4,925,018$    -$                   31,836,073$   

FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1150 206,000$          206,000$        
MO1201 900$              100$                 1,000$             
MO1206 1,700,000$      1,700,000$     
MO1306 4,246,000$      4,246,000$     
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1501 22,000$            22,000$          
MO1503 276,000$       451,000$          69,000$         796,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 2,072,000$    4,740,000$      1,557,000$    8,369,000$     
CC1203 753,600$       (753,600)$        -$                     
CC1301 212,000$       (212,000)$        -$                     
CC1303 1,456,000$    (1,456,000)$     -$                     
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 40,000$         10,000$            50,000$          
GR1206 1,708,800$     427,200$          2,136,000$     
GR1304 2,880,000$      2,880,000$     
GR1305 1,267,200$    (1,267,200)$     -$                     
GR1306 1,663,000$      1,663,000$     
GR1308 2,000$              2,000$             
NX0801 1,530,000$    1,530,000$     
NX0906 1,754,941$    (8,000)$            1,746,941$    3,493,882$     
NX1501  150,000$       150,000$        
RP1301 1,422,000$      1,422,000$     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 5,639,200$      1,409,800$      7,049,000$     
SP1108 3,295,436$    1,189,657$    4,711,276$      4,127,755$    13,324,124$   
SP1109 658,533$       5,329,258$      1,190,415$    7,178,206$     
SP1112 50,000$            50,000$          
SP1114 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1120 4,000$           1,000$              5,000$             
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1206 668,000$       (668,000)$        -$                     
SP1310 241,000$          241,000$        
SP1311 28,000$            28,000$          
SP1312 821,600$       (821,600)$        -$                     
SP1313 5,240,822$    (5,240,822)$     -$                     
SP1314 1,427,920$    (1,427,920)$     -$                     
SP1315 753,000$          753,000$        
SP1316 2,361,000$      2,361,000$     
SP1317 689,000$          689,000$        
SP1318 1,453,000$      1,453,000$     
SP1319 601,600$       (601,600)$        -$                     
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 47,610$            232,390$       280,000$        
SP1401 5,000$              5,000$             
ST1101 468,000$       (468,000)$        -$                     
ST1201 546,800$       (546,800)$        -$                     
WI1301 5,000$              5,000$             
TOTAL 16,322,932$  2,358,000$    2,849,520$    900$              -$                   -$                  204,000$       7,348,000$     1,189,657$    -$                   21,741,702$    10,607,485$  -$                   62,622,196$   

FY 2015
FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1150 210,000$          210,000$        
MO1201 2,700$           300$                 3,000$             
MO1206 1,164,000$      1,164,000$     
MO1306 3,401,600$    (3,401,600)$     -$                     
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1601 21,000$            21,000$          
MO1603 284,000$       451,000$          71,000$         806,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 3,862,400$    (3,862,400)$     -$                     
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 40,000$         10,000$            50,000$          
GR1304 2,319,200$    (2,319,200)$     -$                     
GR1306 1,338,400$    (1,338,400)$     -$                     
NX1502  1,500,000$    1,500,000$     
RP1301 1,144,800$    (1,144,800)$     -$                     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG01201 27,000$            27,000$          
SP1112 166,134$      1,911,866$      2,078,000$     
SP1204 16,000$            16,000$          
SP1310 195,200$       (195,200)$        -$                     
SP1311 25,600$         (25,600)$          -$                     
SP1315 605,600$       (605,600)$        -$                     
SP1316 1,900,800$    (1,900,800)$     -$                     
SP1317 554,400$       (554,400)$        -$                     
SP1318 1,169,600$    (1,169,600)$     -$                     
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1401 70,000.00         70,000$          
WI1301 50,000.00         50,000$          
TOTAL 6,934,400$    294,000$       9,583,200$    2,700$           -$                   166,134$      40,000$         -$                    -$                   -$                   (12,269,434)$   1,574,984$    -$                   6,325,984$     

FY 2016
FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -

FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT

State

STP  STP-Urban NHS Safety I/M 130   Bridge  BRM  BRO 

 TOTAL 
Federal 
Funds 

 MoDOT 
Programmed 

Funds 
 Operations and 

Maintenance  TOTAL Local Other TOTAL
2009

2013 Funds 
Programmed 2,862,742$      4,030,368$       -$                     1,708,800$        -$                       2,160,130$       3,456,800$      -$                    2,632,800$      16,851,640$    25,496,519$   6,245,959$     48,594,118$     5,639,809$       -$                    54,233,927$    
2014 Funds 
Programmed 15,053,551$    516,000$          3,781,600$      3,573,900$        -$                       80,130$            114,400$         -$                    -$                    23,119,581$    3,791,604$     6,439,584$     33,350,769$     4,925,018$       -$                    38,275,787$    
2015 Funds 
Programmed 16,322,932$    2,358,000$       2,849,520$      900$                  -$                       204,000$          7,348,000$      1,189,657$     -$                    30,273,009$    21,741,702$   6,639,211$     58,653,922$     10,607,485$     -$                    69,261,407$    
2016 Funds 
Programmed 6,934,400$      294,000$          9,583,200$      2,700$               166,134$           40,000$            -$                     -$                    -$                    17,020,434$    (12,269,434)$  6,838,387$     11,589,387$     1,574,984$       -$                    13,164,371$    

Total 41,173,625$    7,198,368$       16,214,320$    5,286,300$        166,134$           2,484,260$       10,919,200$    1,189,657$     2,632,800$      87,264,664$    38,760,391$   26,163,141$   152,188,196$   22,747,296$     -$                    161,771,121$  

Prior Year 2013 2014 2015 2016 TOTAL
Available State and 
Federal Funding $0 $21,534,163 $28,611,163 $19,949,000 $31,800,000 $101,894,325
Available 
Operations and 
Maintenance 
Funding $0 6,245,959$       6,439,584$      6,639,211$        6,838,387$        $26,163,141
Available 
Suballocated STP-
U $20,641,220 $4,346,528 $4,346,528 $4,346,528 $4,346,528 $38,027,332
Available 
Suballocated BRM $1,420,249 $326,535.00 $326,535.00 $326,535.00 $326,535.00 $2,726,389
TOTAL AVAILABLE 
FUNDING

$22,061,469 $32,453,185 $39,723,810 $31,261,274 $43,311,450 $168,811,187
Programmed State 
and Federal 
Funding $0 (48,594,118)$   (33,350,769)$   (58,653,922)$     (11,589,387)$     ($152,188,196)
TOTAL 
REMAINING $22,061,469 ($16,140,934) $6,373,041 ($27,392,648) $31,722,063 $16,622,991

Remaining State 
and Federal 
Funding ($15,742,705)
Remaining 
Suballocated STP-
Urban $30,828,964
Remaining 
Suballocated BRM $1,536,732
TOTAL 
REMAINING $16,622,991

FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.B. 
 

Amendment Number Four to the FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   
 
There are six items to be included as part of TIP Amendment Number Four to the FY 2013-2016 
Transportation Improvement Program.  
 

1. Safe Routes to School Program (EN1308) 

MoDOT received a Safe Routes to School Grant for a mobile classroom, bike helmets, 
school guard training and equipment, and promotional items to support bicycle and 
pedestrian safety education in area for a total programmed amount of $74,990. 

2. Ozark East Elementary Sidewalks (EN1309) 

The City of Ozark received a Safe Routes to School Grant for Phase I of a sidewalk 
project for East Elementary, connecting the Autumn Meadows subdivision, along Samuel 
J. Street and 20th Avenue, with the school for a programmed amount of $152,972.50. 

3. West Sunshine Pavement Improvements (GR1306) 

MoDOT is requesting acceleration of this project for the Southwest Pavement Plan, with 
funds programmed in 2014 and anticipated conversion in 2015.  This includes pavement 
improvements on various sections of Sunshine Street from Kansas Expressway to James 
River Freeway for a total programmed amount of $1,841,000. 

4. Route 60 Pavement Improvements (RP1301) 

MoDOT is requesting acceleration of this project for the Southwest Pavement Plan, with 
funds programmed in 2014 and anticipated conversion in 2015.  This includes pavement 
improvements on various sections of Route 60 from James River Freeway to Route 174 
for a total programmed amount of $1,685,000. 

5. Intersection Improvements at Kearney and Packer (SP1323) 

MoDOT is requesting to do scoping for intersection improvements at Kearney Street and 
Packer Road in Springfield for a total programmed amount of $12,000. 

6. Sound Abatement on James River Freeway (SP1324) 

MoDOT is requesting to do scoping for sound abatement at various locations on James 
River Freeway from Kansas Expressway to Campbell Avenue for a total programmed 
amount of $22,000. 

 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  
 
At its March 20, 2013 meeting, the Technical Planning Committee unanimously recommended 
that the Board of Directors approve Amendment Number Four to the FY 2013-2016 TIP.   
 
 
 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED:  
 
That a member of the Board of Directors makes one of the following motions: 
 
“Move to approve Amendment Number Four to the FY 2013-2016 TIP.” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to return to staff Amendment Number Four in order to _______________.” 
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PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

-Bicycle and Pedestrian-

PROPOSED
FHWA (SRTS) 74,990$              -$                        -$                        -$                        74,990$              
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

MoDOT # N/A Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # EN1308 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Federal Funding Category SRTS MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT Funding Category Safe Routes to School Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Program Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $74,990

PROPOSED
FHWA (SRTS) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

MoDOT # N/A Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # EN1309 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (___) 152,973$            -$                        -$                        -$                        152,973$            
Federal Funding Category SRTS MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT Funding Category Safe Routes to Schools Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Construction Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $152,973

-$                        152,973$            
Source of Funds: Safe Routes to School Program Balances

C
O

N

TOTAL 152,973$            -$                        -$                        

Project Title: EAST ELEMENTARY SIDEWALKS
E

N
G

Description: Phase 1 of 3.  Sidewalk connections in and 
between Autumn Meadows subdivision and 
Ozark East Elementary, with sidewalk along S. 
20th Ave. and E. Samuel J. Street.

R
O

W

-$                        74,990$              
Source of Funds: Safe Routes to School Program Balances

CITY OF OZARK Funding
Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

-$                        

TOTALS

C
O

N

TOTAL 74,990$              -$                        

TOTALS

Project Title: SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM

E
N

G

Description: Mobile classroom, bike helmets, school guard 
training and equipment, promotional items to 
support bicycle and pedestrian safety education 
in schools.

R
O

W

AREA WIDE Funding
Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program  
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY
- Bicycle and Pedestrian -

YEARLY SUMMARY
FY2013
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

Enhancement SRTS RTP STP-U STP
EN0808 489,600$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        122,400$             -$                        612,000$                   
EN0817 364,800$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        159,440$             -$                        524,240$                   
EN0818 268,800$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        74,603$               -$                        343,403$                   
EN1002 -$                              -$                              -$                        50,000$               -$                        -$                        12,500$               -$                        62,500$                     
EN1101 534,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        75,200$               175,300$             156,500$             -$                        941,000$                   
EN1102 -$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        200,000$             -$                        50,000$               -$                        250,000$                   
EN1111 -$                              -$                              -$                        200,000$             -$                        -$                        178,286$             2,500$                 380,786$                   
EN1112 219,840$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        237,043$             -$                        456,883$                   
EN1113 216,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        54,000$               -$                        270,000$                   
EN1301 240,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        60,000$               -$                        300,000$                   
EN1302 240,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        60,000$               -$                        300,000$                   
EN1303 200,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        50,000$               -$                        250,000$                   
EN1304 165,587$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        70,966$               -$                        236,553$                   
EN1305 220,413$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        179,587$             -$                        400,000$                   
EN1306 320,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        80,000$               -$                        400,000$                   
EN1307 200,000$                  -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        50,000$               -$                        250,000$                   
EN1308 -$                              74,990$                    -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        74,990$                     
EN1309 -$                              152,973$                  -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        152,973$                   
TOTAL 3,679,040$               227,963$                  -$                        250,000$             275,200$             175,300$             1,595,325$          2,500$                 6,205,328$                

FY2014
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

Enhancement SRTS RTP STP-U STP
-$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                               

TOTAL -$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                               

FY2015
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

Enhancement SRTS RTP STP-U STP
None -$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                               
TOTAL -$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                               

FY2016
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

Enhancement SRTS RTP STP-U STP
-$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

TOTAL -$                              -$                              -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                               

MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
Enhancement SRTS RTP STP-U STP

TOTAL 
PROGRAM 3,679,040$               227,963$                  -                      250,000.00          275,200$             175,300$             1,595,325$          2,500$                 6,205,328$                

Federal Funding Source

Federal Funding Source

Federal Funding Source

Federal Funding Source

Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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PROGRAMMED IMPROVEMENTS

-Roadways-

GREENE COUNTY Funding
Fiscal Year

PROPOSED
FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        -$                        10,000$              10,000$              
MoDOT 12,000$              -$                        -$                        (10,000)$             2,000$                

MoDOT # 8S3019 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1323 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Federal Funding Category STP MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT Funding Category Major Projects and Emerging Needs. Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Engineering Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $1,000,000 - $2,000,000

PROPOSED
FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        -$                        18,000$              18,000$              
MoDOT 22,000$              -$                        -$                        (18,000)$             4,000$                

MoDOT # 8P3020 Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
TIP # SP1324 Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

FHWA (___) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        

Federal Source Agency FHWA FHWA (STP) -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Federal Funding Category STP MoDOT -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
MoDOT Funding Category Major Projects and Emerging Needs Local -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Work or Fund Category Engineering Other -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        -$                        
Total Project Cost $450,000 - $500,000

-$                        22,000$              
Source of MoDOT Funds: District operating budget. Advance Construction with anticipated 
conversion in FY 2015.

C
O

N

TOTAL 22,000$              -$                        -$                        

TOTALS

Project Title: SOUND ABATEMENT ON JAMES RIVER 
FREEWAY

E
N

G

Description: Scoping for sound abatement at various locations on 
James River Freeway (Route 60) from Kansas 
Expressway to Campbell Avenue.

R
O

W

-$                        12,000$              

Source of MoDOT Funds: District operating budget. Advance Construction with anticipated 
conversion in FY 2015.

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD Funding
Fiscal Year

2013 2014 2015 2016

C
O

N

TOTAL 12,000$              -$                        -$                        

TOTALS

Project Title: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT 
KEARNEY AND PACKER

E
N

G

Description: Scoping for intersection improvements at Kearney 
Street (Route 744) and Packer Road in Springfield.

R
O

W

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program  
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

2013 Continued 
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$        
SP1021 825,000$          825,000$        
SP1106 100,000$       1,349,942$      1,178,942$    2,628,884$     
SP1107 830,000$          830,000$        
SP1108 25,000$            25,000$          
SP1109 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1110 1,571,000$      1,571,000$     
SP1112 5,000$              5,000$             
SP1113 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
SP1115 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1202 1,469,000$      1,469,000$     
SP1203 1,024,000$      1,024,000$     
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1206 120,000$          120,000$        
SP1212 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$        
SP1302 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
SP1303 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1304 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1305 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1306 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1307 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1308 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1309 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1310 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1311 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1312 6,000$              6,000$             
SP1313 2,135,742$    2,669,677$      533,936$       5,339,355$     
SP1314 12,000$            12,000$          
SP1315 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1316 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1317 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1318 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1319 4,000$              4,000$             
SP1320 627,000$       109,500$          110,500$       847,000$        
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 190,000$          560,000$       750,000$        
SP1323 12,000$            12,000$          
SP1324 22,000$            22,000$          
SP1401 2,000$              2,000$             
ST1201 133,000$          133,000$        
ST1204 400,000$       100,000$          500,000$        
WI1201 21,000$         593,000$          614,000$        
WI1301 2,000$              2,000$             
TOTAL 2,862,742$    4,030,368$    -$                   1,708,800$    -$                   -$                  2,160,130$    3,456,800$     -$                   2,632,800$    25,530,519$    5,639,809$    -$                   47,347,838$   

FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program

F18



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

FHWA Federal Funding Source
MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1107 13,500$         1,500$              15,000$          
MO1150 202,000$          202,000$        
MO1201 900$              100$                 1,000$             
MO1206 2,230,000$      2,230,000$     
MO1306 2,000$              2,000$             
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1401 29,000$            29,000$          
MO1403 268,000$       451,000$          67,000$         786,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 238,000$       166,000$          404,000$        
CC1201 1,885,500$    209,500$          2,095,000$     
CC1202 274,500$       30,500$            305,000$        
CC1203 495,000$          495,000$        
CC1301 105,000$       264,000$          369,000$        
CC1302 967,500$       107,500$          1,075,000$     
CC1303 1,808,000$      1,808,000$     
CC1304 104,400$       11,600$            116,000$        
CC1305 146,700$       16,300$            163,000$        
CC1306 2,387,200$    (2,387,200)$     -$                     
CC1401 180,900$       20,100$            201,000$        
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 80,000$         20,000$            100,000$        
GR1206 34,400$          8,600$              43,000$          
GR1303 3,588,800$    (3,588,800)$     -$                     
GR1304 17,000$            17,000$          
GR1305 1,574,000$      1,574,000$     
GR1306 1,839,000$      1,839,000$     
GR1308 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1309 5,000$              5,000$             
NX0801  175,000$       175,000$        
NX0803  1,313,314$    1,313,314$     
NX1401  188,700$       188,700$        
OK1006 535,200$       (535,200)$        -$                     
RP1201 217,600$       (217,600)$        -$                     
RP1301 1,683,000$      1,683,000$     
RP1302 949,600$       (949,600)$        -$                     
RP1305 182,400$       (182,400)$        -$                     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 80,000$          20,000$            100,000$        
SP1021 660,000$       (660,000)$        -$                     
SP1106 1,315,742$    (1,315,742)$     -$                     
SP1108 174,892$          25,751$         200,643$        
SP1109 2,067,130$    84,604$            2,000,000$    4,151,734$     
SP1110 1,256,800$    (1,256,800)$     -$                     
SP1112 5,000$              5,000$             
SP1202 1,175,200$    (1,175,200)$     -$                     
SP1203 819,200$       (819,200)$        -$                     
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             

FHWA Federal Funding Source
FY 2014

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

2014 Continued 
PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL

STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO
SP1206 715,000$          715,000$        
SP1213 100,000$          100,000$        
SP1310 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1311 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1312 1,027,000$      1,027,000$     
SP1313 3,105,079$    3,881,350$      776,269$       7,762,698$     
SP1314 1,880,000$      1,880,000$     
SP1315 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1316 13,000$            13,000$          
SP1317 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1318 7,000$              7,000$             
SP1319 748,000$          748,000$        
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 125,000$          375,000$       500,000$        
SP1401 3,000$              3,000$             
ST1201 549,000$          549,000$        
WI1201 470,200$       (470,200)$        -$                     
WI1301 3,000$              3,000$             
TOTAL 15,053,551$  516,000$       3,781,600$    3,573,900$    -$                   -$                  80,130$         114,400$        -$                   -$                   7,298,604$      4,925,018$    -$                   35,343,073$   

FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program

F20



FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1150 206,000$          206,000$        
MO1201 900$              100$                 1,000$             
MO1206 1,700,000$      1,700,000$     
MO1306 4,246,000$      4,246,000$     
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1501 22,000$            22,000$          
MO1503 276,000$       451,000$          69,000$         796,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 2,072,000$    4,740,000$      1,557,000$    8,369,000$     
CC1203 753,600$       (753,600)$        -$                     
CC1301 212,000$       (212,000)$        -$                     
CC1303 1,456,000$    (1,456,000)$     -$                     
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 40,000$         10,000$            50,000$          
GR1206 1,708,800$     427,200$          2,136,000$     
GR1304 2,880,000$      2,880,000$     
GR1305 1,267,200$    (1,267,200)$     -$                     
GR1306 1,471,200$    (1,471,200)$     -$                     
GR1308 2,000$              2,000$             
NX0801 1,530,000$    1,530,000$     
NX0906 1,754,941$    (8,000)$            1,746,941$    3,493,882$     
NX1501  150,000$       150,000$        
RP1301 1,346,400$    (1,346,400)$     -$                     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG1201 1,000$              1,000$             
SP1018 5,639,200$      1,409,800$      7,049,000$     
SP1108 3,295,436$    1,189,657$    4,711,276$      4,127,755$    13,324,124$   
SP1109 658,533$       5,329,258$      1,190,415$    7,178,206$     
SP1112 50,000$            50,000$          
SP1114 160,000$       40,000$            200,000$        
SP1120 4,000$           1,000$              5,000$             
SP1204 2,000$              2,000$             
SP1206 668,000$       (668,000)$        -$                     
SP1310 241,000$          241,000$        
SP1311 28,000$            28,000$          
SP1312 821,600$       (821,600)$        -$                     
SP1313 5,240,822$    (5,240,822)$     -$                     
SP1314 1,427,920$    (1,427,920)$     -$                     
SP1315 753,000$          753,000$        
SP1316 2,361,000$      2,361,000$     
SP1317 689,000$          689,000$        
SP1318 1,453,000$      1,453,000$     
SP1319 601,600$       (601,600)$        -$                     
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1322 47,610$            232,390$       280,000$        
SP1401 5,000$              5,000$             
ST1101 468,000$       (468,000)$        -$                     
ST1201 546,800$       (546,800)$        -$                     
WI1301 5,000$              5,000$             
TOTAL 19,140,532$  2,358,000$    2,849,520$    900$              -$                   -$                  204,000$       7,348,000$     1,189,657$    -$                   15,839,102$    10,607,485$  -$                   59,537,196$   

FY 2015
FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY

- Roadways -
YEARLY SUMMARY

PROJECT MoDOT Local Other TOTAL
STP STP-Urban NHS Safety ITS I/M 130 Bridge BRM BRO

MO1105 284,000$          284,000$        
MO1150 210,000$          210,000$        
MO1201 2,700$           300$                 3,000$             
MO1206 1,164,000$      1,164,000$     
MO1306 3,401,600$    (3,401,600)$     -$                     
MO1309 25,000$            25,000$          
MO1601 21,000$            21,000$          
MO1603 284,000$       451,000$          71,000$         806,000$        
CC0901 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1102 2,000$              2,000$             
CC1110 3,862,400$    (3,862,400)$     -$                     
GR1010 2,000$              2,000$             
GR1104 40,000$         10,000$            50,000$          
GR1304 2,319,200$    (2,319,200)$     -$                     
GR1306 -$                     
NX1502  1,500,000$    1,500,000$     
RP1301 -$                     
RG0901 2,000$              2,000$             
RG01201 27,000$            27,000$          
SP1112 166,134$      1,911,866$      2,078,000$     
SP1204 16,000$            16,000$          
SP1310 195,200$       (195,200)$        -$                     
SP1311 25,600$         (25,600)$          -$                     
SP1315 605,600$       (605,600)$        -$                     
SP1316 1,900,800$    (1,900,800)$     -$                     
SP1317 554,400$       (554,400)$        -$                     
SP1318 1,169,600$    (1,169,600)$     -$                     
SP1321 10,000$         3,984$           13,984$          
SP1323 10,000$         (10,000)$          -$                     
SP1324 18,000$         (18,000)$          -$                     
SP1401 70,000.00         70,000$          
WI1301 50,000.00         50,000$          
TOTAL 4,479,200$    294,000$       9,583,200$    2,700$           -$                   166,134$      40,000$         -$                    -$                   -$                   (9,814,234)$     1,574,984$    -$                   6,325,984$     

FY 2016
FHWA Federal Funding Source

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION

2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.C. 
 

FY 2014 Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP)  
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization  
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   

OTO is required on an annual basis to prepare a Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP), 
which includes plans and programs the MPO will undertake during the fiscal year.  The UPWP is 
programmed into the following tasks:  

Task 010 – OTO General Administration  
Task 020 – OTO Committee Support  
Task 030 – General Planning and Plan Implementation  
Task 040 – Project Selection and Programming 
Task 050 – Transportation Demand Management 
Task 060 – OTO and City Utilities Transit Planning 
Task 070 – Special Studies and Related Projects 
 
The UPWP contains the proposed budget for FY 2014.  The budget is based on the federal funds 
available and the local 20 percent match.  The OTO portion of the budget for FY 2014 is shown 
below: 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization FY 2013 FY2014 
Consolidated FHWA/FTA PL Funds $666,439.02  $ 721,534.40 
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds $128,648.76  $   96,803.60 
In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated $  27,961.00  $   75,000.00    
City Of Springfield Aerial Match $  10,000.00 $                 -- 
Employee Paid Insurance Premium $               -- $     8,580.00 
Total OTO Revenue $833,048.78 $901,918.00 

 
The total UPWP budget also includes FTA 5307 Transit Funds going directly to City Utilities in 
the amount of $158,000.  City Utilities is providing the local match in the amount of $39,500.  
The total budget amount for FY 2014 UPWP is $1,099,418.  
 
OTO is utilizing In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, and Donated City Utilities Match Funds. These 
additional match sources allow OTO to build an operating fund balance.  
 
The UPWP Subcommittee met on January 28, 2013 and voted to recommend the Draft FY 2014 
UPWP to the Technical Planning Committee.  
 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  
 
At its March 20, 2013 meeting, the Technical Planning Committee unanimously recommended 
that the OTO Board of Directors approve the FY 2014 Unified Planning Work Program. 
 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
That a member of the Board of Directors makes one of the following motions: 
 
“Move to approve the FY 2014 UPWP.” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to return the FY 2014 UPWP back to the Technical Planning Committee and ask that the 
Technical Planning Committee consider the following…” 
 



 
 

APPROVED BY OTO BOARD OF DIRECTORS:   
 

  APPROVED BY ONEDOT:   
 

OZARKS TRANSPORTATION ORGANIZATION 

METROPOLITAN PLANNING ORGANIZATION 
(MPO) 

UNIFIED PLANNING WORK PROGRAM 
FISCAL YEAR 2014 

(July 1, 2013 – June 30, 2014) 

 

 
Ozarks Transportation Organization  

Metropolitan Planning Organization Staff 
 

Directed by the Ozarks Transportation Organization Metropolitan Planning Organization, which 
is composed of the: 

City of Battlefield 
City of Nixa 

City of Ozark 
City of Republic 

City of Springfield 
City of Strafford 
City of Willard 

Christian County 
Greene County 

Missouri Department of Transportation (Non-Voting) 
Federal Highway Administration (Non-Voting) 
Federal Transit Administration (Non-Voting) 

 

 



  

 

 

The MPO fully complies with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 and related statutes 
and regulations in all programs and activities.  The MPO does not discriminate on the 
basis of race, color, national origin, English proficiency, religious creed, disability, age, 
sex.  Any person who believes he/she or any specific class of persons has been subjected 
to discrimination prohibited by Title VI or related statutes or regulations may, 
herself/himself or via a representative, file a written complaint with the MPO.  A 
complaint must be filed no later than 180 calendar days after the date on which the 
person believes the discrimination occurred.  A complaint form and additional 
information can be obtained by contacting the MPO (see below) or at 
www.ozarkstransportation.org. 

 

 

For additional copies of this document or to request it in an accessible format, contact: 

                 By mail: Ozarks Transportation Organization 
                                          205 Park Central East, Suite 205 
                                          Springfield, MO  65806 
 
                 By Telephone: 417-865-3042, Ext. 100 

                 By Fax: 417-862-6013 

                 By Email staff@ozarkstransportation.org 

Or download it by going to www.ozarkstransportation.org. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The preparation of this report was financed in part by Metropolitan Planning Funds from 
the Federal Transit Administration and Federal Highway Administration, administered by 
the Missouri Department of Transportation. Its contents do not necessarily reflect the 
official views or policies of the U.S. DOT.

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/
mailto:staff@ozarkstransportation.org
http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/
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Introduction 

The Unified Planning Work Program (UPWP) is a description of the proposed activities of the 
Ozarks Transportation Organization during Fiscal Year 2014 (July 2013 - June 2014).  The 
program is prepared annually and serves as a basis for requesting federal planning funds from the 
U. S. Department of Transportation. All tasks are to be completed by OTO staff unless otherwise 
identified.  

It also serves as a management tool for scheduling, budgeting, and monitoring the planning 
activities of the participating agencies.  This document was prepared by staff from the Ozarks 
Transportation Organization (OTO), the Springfield Area Metropolitan Planning Organization 
(MPO), with assistance from various agencies, including the Missouri Department of 
Transportation (MoDOT), the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), the Federal Transit 
Administration (FTA), City Utilities (CU) Transit, Missouri State University Transportation 
Department, and members of the OTO Technical Planning Committee consisting of 
representatives from each of the nine OTO jurisdictions. Federal funding is received through a 
Federal Transportation Grant from the Federal Highway Administration and the Federal Transit 
Administration, known as a Consolidated Planning Grant (CPG).  

The implementation of this document is a cooperative process of the OTO, Missouri Department 
of Transportation, the Federal Highway Administration, the Federal Transit Administration, City 
Utilities Transit, Missouri State University Transportation Department, and members of the OTO 
Technical Planning Committee and Board of Directors. 

The Ozarks Transportation Organization’s Public Participation Plan may be found on the OTO 
website at:  

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org 

The planning factors used as a basis for the creation of the UPWP are: 

• Support the economic vitality of the metropolitan area, especially by enabling global 
competitiveness, productivity, and efficiency; 

• Increase the safety of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users; 
• Increase the security of the transportation system for motorized and non-motorized users; 
• Increase the accessibility and mobility of people and freight; 
• Protect and enhance the environment, promote energy conservation, improve the quality 

of life, and promote consistency between transportation improvements and state and local 
planned growth and economic development patterns; 

• Enhance the integration and connectivity of the transportation system, across and 
between modes, for people and freight; 

• Promote efficient system management and operation; and 
• Emphasize the preservation of the existing transportation system. 

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/
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Task 010 – OTO General Administration 

Conduct daily administrative activities including accounting, payroll, maintenance of equipment, 
software, and personnel needed for federally-required regional transportation planning activities.  

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

Financial Management ........................................................................................................ $47,315 
July to June  
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Preparation of quarterly progress reports, payment requests, payroll, and year-end reports 
to MoDOT. 

• Maintenance of OTO accounts and budget, with reporting to Board of Directors.  
 

Financial Audit ...................................................................................................................... $6,000 
August to October 
Consultant Contract Needed  
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Conduct an annual and likely single audit of FY2013 and report to Board of Directors.  
      

Unified Planning Work Program ......................................................................................... $9,863  
January to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Modifications to the FY 2014 UPWP as necessary. 
• Development of UPWP for FY 2015, including subcommittee meetings, 

presentation at Technical Planning Committee and Board of Directors 
Meetings, and public participation in accordance with the OTO Public 
Participation Plan. 

 
Travel and Training ............................................................................................................ $44,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO  

• Travel to meetings both regionally and statewide. Training and development of OTO 
staff and OTO members through educational programs that are related to OTO work 
committees.  Training could include the following: 

o Transportation Research Board (TRB) Conferences  
o Association of MPOs Annual Conference 
o Census Bureau Training  
o ESRI User Conference 
o Association for Commuter Transportation Conference 
o Institute for Transportation Engineers Conferences including meetings of the 

Missouri Valley Section and Ozarks Chapter 
o ITE Web Seminars 
o National American Planning Association Conference 
o Missouri Chapter, American Planning Association Conference and Activities 
o Midwest Transportation Planning Conference 
o National Transit Institute and National Highway Institute Training 
o Small to Medium Sized Communities Planning Tools Conference 
o Geographic Information Systems (GIS) Advanced Training (ESRI’s Arc 
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Products) 
o Bicycle/Pedestrian Professional Training 
o Provide Other OTO Member Training Sessions, as needed and appropriate 
o Missouri Association of Procurement Professional Training 
o GFOA Institute Training 
o Missouri Public Transit Association Annual Conference 
o Employee Educational Assistance 

 
General Administration and Contract Management ....................................................... $13,998 
July to June  
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Coordinate contract negotiations and Memorandums of Understanding.  
 

Electronic Support for OTO Operations........................................................................... $29,315 
July to June  
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Maintain and update website. 
• Software upgrades and maintenance contracts. 
• Web hosting and backup services.  
 

Civil Rights Compliance ....................................................................................................... $7,729 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Meet federal and state reporting requirements. 
• Meet MoDOT established DBE goals.  
• Accept and process complaint forms and review all projects for Title VI compliance. 
• Continue to include environmental justice and low-English proficiency requirements in 

planning process. 
 

IRS Tax Status Determination ........................................................................................... $16,000 
July to June  
Consultant Contract Needed 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Attorney to file request for IRS Tax Ruling for determination of tax status for required 
tax filings.  Ruling may span multiple budget years. 

 
End Products for FY 2014 

• Complete quarterly progress reports, payment requests and the end-of-year report 
provided to MoDOT 

• Completion of the FY 2015 Unified Planning Work Program 
• Attendance of OTO staff and OTO members at the various training programs  
• Monthly updates of website 
• Financial reporting to Board of Directors 
• Calculate dues and send out statements 
• DBE reporting 
• Title VI reporting and complaint tracking 
• IRS submission for tax ruling 
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Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Completed quarterly and year end reports for MoDOT (Completed June 2013) 
• Completed the FY 2014 UPWP (Completed April 2013) 
• Staff attended the following conferences and training (Completed June 2013) 

o FHWA Web Seminars 
o FTA Web Seminars 
o American Planning Association Web Seminars 
o MAP-21 Web Seminars 
o Association of Pedestrian and Bicycle Professionals Web Seminars 
o Organizational Leadership Classes 
o Springfield Chamber 9th Annual Economic Outlook Conference 
o Missouri MPO Annual Meeting 
o Pictometry (aerial photo) Training 
o FHWA – Congestion Management Process 
o Springfield Area Human Resource Association Annual Conference 
o TRB Tools of the Trade Conference 
o Ozarks Chapter ITE Technical Conference and Lunch Seminars 
o Missouri Public Transit Association Conference 
o Association for Commuter Transportation Conference 
o AMPO National Conference 
o Missouri Chapter American Planning Association Conference 
o National American Planning Association Conference 
o ESRI Online Training 
o Social Media Marketing Conference 
o Missouri Coalition for Roadway Safety Conference 

• Dues calculated and mailed statements for July 2013 (Completed April 2013) 
• Website maintenance (Completed June 2013) 
• Completed DBE reporting (Completed June 2013) 
• Title VI Reporting and Tracking (Completed June 2013) 

 

Funding Sources 

Local Match Funds $34,844 20.00% 

Federal CPG Funds $139,376 80.00% 

Total Funds $174,220 100.00% 
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Task 020 – OTO Committee Support 

Support various committees of the OTO and participate in various community committees 
directly relating to regional transportation planning activities. 

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

OTO Committee Support ................................................................................................... $81,624 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Conduct and staff all Technical Planning Committee, Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory 
Committee, Local Coordinating Board for Transit, and Board of Directors meetings.  

• Respond to individual committee requests.   
• Facilitate and administer any OTO subcommittees formed during the Fiscal Year. 
 

Community Committee Participation ............................................................................... $13,371 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Participate in and encourage collaboration among various community committees 
directly related to transportation.  Committees include: 

o The Springfield Area Chamber of Commerce Transportation Committee 
o The Southwest Missouri Council of Governments Board and Transportation 

Advisory Committee 
o Missouri Public Transit Association 
o MoDOT Blueprint for Safety 
o Ozarks Clean Air Alliance and Clean Air Action Plan Committee 
o Ozark Greenways Technical Committee 
o Ozark Greenways Sustainable Transportation Advocacy Resource Team (STAR 

Team) 
o SeniorLink Transportation Committee 
o Missouri Safe Routes to School Network 
o Ozark Safe Routes to School Committee 
o Local Safe Routes to School 
o Childhood Obesity Action Group and Healthy Living Alliance 
o Other committees as needed 

 
OTO Policy and Administrative Documents....................................................................... $9,925 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Process amendments to bylaws, policy documents, and administrative staff support 
consistent with the OTO organizational growth.   

• Conduct an annual review of the OTO Public Participation Plan and make any needed 
revisions, consistent with federal guidelines.  

 
Member Attendance at OTO Meetings ............................................................................. $10,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO and Member Jurisdictions 

• OTO member jurisdiction time spent at OTO meetings. 
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End Product(s) for FY 2014 

• Conduct meetings, prepare agendas and meeting minutes for OTO Committees and Board 
• Attendance of OTO staff and OTO members at various community committees 
• Revisions to bylaws, inter-local agreements and the Public Participation Plan as needed 
• Documented meeting attendance for in-kind reporting 
• Staff participation in multiple community committees 

 
Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Conducted Technical Planning Committee Meetings, Bicycle and Pedestrian Committee 
Meetings, UPWP Subcommittee Meetings, Local Coordinating Board for Transit 
Meetings, and Board of Directors meetings 

• Prepared agendas and minutes 
• Documented meeting attendance for in-kind reporting 
• Staff participated in multiple community committees 
• Review of Public Participation Plan 
• Worked with the MO Coalition of Roadway Safety SW District 

 

Funding Sources      

Local Match Funds $12,984 11.30% 

In-kind Services $10,000 8.70% 

Federal CPG Funds $91,936 80.00% 

Total Funds $114,920 100.00% 

        Task 030 – OTO General Planning and Plan Implementation 
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Task 030 – General Planning and Plan Implementation 

This task addresses general planning activities, including the OTO Long-Range Transportation 
Plan (LRTP), approval of the functional classification map, the Congestion Management Process 
(CMP), the Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan, as well as the implementation of related plans and 
policies.  MAP-21 guidance will be incorporated as it becomes available. 

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

OTO Long-Range Transportation Plan, Journey 2035 ...................................................... $2,700 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Process amendments to the Long Range Transportation Plan, including the Major 
Thoroughfare Plan. 

• Prepare for the LRTP update, which is due by 12/2016.  This includes incorporating 
MAP-21 performance measures and other guidance, as well as new guidance from the 
next transportation reauthorization. 

 
OTO Travel Demand Model Update ............................................................................... $155,000 
July to June (Continued from Prior Year) 
Consultant Contract Continued 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Travel Demand Model Update to reflect new 2010 census data which is expected to be 
released in May 2013.  

 
Congestion Management Process Update ......................................................................... $30,000 
July to October (Continued from Prior Year) 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Publish updated Phase III report to reflect 2012 traffic conditions. 
 

Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Implementation ..................................................................... $5,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• The Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee will continue the coordination and 
monitoring of the implementation of the OTO Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan.   

 
Geographic Information Systems (GIS) ............................................................................ $18,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Continue developing the Geographic Information System (GIS) and work on inputting 
data into the system that will support Transportation Planning efforts.  

 

Federal Certification Review ................................................................................................ $3,000 
July to December 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Prepare for, coordinate with MoDOT and ONEDOT, and participate in OTO’s Federal 
Certification Review. 
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Air Quality Planning ............................................................................................................. $5,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Staff serves on the Ozarks Clean Air Alliance along with Springfield Greene-County 
Health Department, which is updating the regional Clean Air Action Plan, in hopes to 
preempt designation as a non-attainment area for ozone.  

 

Demographics and Future Projections ................................................................................ $5,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Continue to analyze growth and make growth projections for use in transportation 
decision-making by collecting and compiling development data into a demographic 
report that will be used in travel demand model runs, plan updates, and planning 
assumptions. 

 
MoDOT Transportation Studies and Data Collection ..................................................... $65,000 
 MoDOT Southwest District - $65,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – MoDOT Southwest District 

• MoDOT, in coordination with OTO and using non-federal funding, performs several 
activities to improve the overall efficiency of the metropolitan transportation system. 

o OTO and MoDOT work to conduct a Traffic Count Program to provide hourly 
and daily volumes for use in the Congestion Management Process, Long Range 
Transportation Plan, and Travel Demand Model.   

o Transportation studies would be conducted to provide accident data for use in the 
Congestion Management Process.  

o Speed studies would be conducted to analyze signal progression to meet 
requirements of Congestion Management Process.  

o Miscellaneous studies to analyze congestion along essential corridors would also 
be a billable activity under this task. 

 
Source of Eligible MoDOT Match 

MoDOT Position Yearly 
Salary 

Yearly 
Fringe 

Annual Salary 
Additives Yearly Total % 

Time Eligible 

Senior Traffic 
Studies Specialist $53,496.000 $35,184.32 $19,408.35 $108,088.67 20 $21,617.73 

Senior Traffic 
Studies  
Specialist 

$47,796.00 $31,435.43 $17,340.39 $96,571.82 20 $19,314.36 

Senior Traffic 
Technician $35,556.00 $23,385.18 $12,899.72 $71,840.390 34 $24,425.91 

TOTAL Eligible 
Match      $65,358.00 

TOTAL Match 
Requested      $65,000.00 
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Performance Measures ......................................................................................................... $5,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Coordinate with MoDOT on efforts to address national performance measures as outlined 
in MAP-21 

• Production of an annual report to monitor the performance measures as outlined in the 
Long Range Transportation Plan, incorporating connection to MAP-21 performance 
measures. 

 
Mapping and Graphics Support for OTO Operations .................................................... $11,502 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Development and maintenance of mapping and graphics for OTO activities, including, 
but not limited to, the OTO website, OTO publications, and other printed or digital 
materials. 

 
Travel Time Collection Units ............................................................................................. $82,000 
December to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, MoDOT, City of Springfield 

• Joint purchase with the City of Springfield and MoDOT of travel time collection units 
and reporting software for use in transportation planning.  The overall cost is $600,000 
for 90 units, with OTO’s share at $80,000 for 8 units.  MoDOT and the City of 
Springfield will split the remainder, while collaborating on the installation of the units 
through the Transportation Management Center.  OTO’s share includes the 8 units, the 
installation of those units, and equipment such as cabling, cabinets, solar, and cellular 
technology.  The per unit cost is higher for the 8 OTO units as they are being installed in 
the outlying area and those inside the City of Springfield can take advantage of existing 
equipment and infrastructure. 

 
End Product(s) for FY 2014 

• Amendments to the Long Range Transportation Plan 
• Implementation of Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan 
• Complete updated Travel Demand Model 
• Continued monitoring of attainment status 
• Demographic Report 
• Performance Measure Report 
• Updated CMS Phase III 
• Complete installation of travel time collection units 

 

Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Changes to Springfield Urbanized Area Boundary 
• Changes to Federal Functional Classification System 
• Maintenance of GIS System Layers 
• Bicycle and Pedestrian Plan Implementation Status Report 
• Demographic Report 
• Continued Monitoring of Attainment Status 
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• Selection of Enhancement and support of Safe Routes to School Projects 
• Performance Measure Report 
• Distribution of LRTP Executive Summary 
• Assisted in Update of Clean Air Action Plan 

 
 
Funding Sources 
 
Local Match Funds $12,440 3.21% 

MoDOT Direct Costs $65,000  16.79% 

Federal CPG Funds $309,762 80.00% 

Total Funds $387,202 100.00% 
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Task 040 – Project Selection and Programming 

Prepare a four-year program for anticipated transportation improvements and amendments as 
needed.  

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

Solicit Applications and Select 2014-2017 Transportation Projects ................................. $5,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Continue to improve project selection processes including project application 
development, scoring, and selection criteria for multiple transportation funding sources.  

 
2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) .................................................. $7,485 
July to August 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Complete and publish the 2014-2017 TIP. 
o Item should be on the July Technical Planning Committee Agenda and the 

August Board of Directors Agenda. 
 
2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) ................................................ $60,625 
March to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Begin development of the 2015-2018 TIP. 
• Conduct the Public Involvement Process for the TIP (March-August). 
• Work with the TIP subcommittees (June). 
• Complete Draft document. 

 
TIP Amendments ................................................................................................................. $11,784 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Process all modifications to the FY 2013-2016 and 2014-2017 TIPs including the 
coordination, advertising, public comment and Board approval and submissions to 
MoDOT for incorporation in the STIP.  

 
Federal Funds Tracking........................................................................................................ $3,923 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Gather obligation information and develop the Annual Listing of Obligated Projects and 
publish to website.  

• Monitor STP-Urban, Small Urban, and bridge balances. 
• Track area cost-share projects. 

 
Online TIP Tool ................................................................................................................... $10,000 
June to December 
Consultant Contract 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Maintenance contract for web-based tool to make an online searchable database for 
projects.   
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End Product(s) for FY 2014 

• TIP amendments, as needed 
• Adopt FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program as approved by the OTO 

Board and ONEDOT 
• Draft of the FY 2015-2018 Transportation Improvement Program 
• Annual Listing of Obligated Projects 
• Online searchable database of TIP projects 
• Solicit and select projects for various funding sources 

 

Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Adopted FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program as approved by the OTO 
Board and ONEDOT 

• Draft of the FY 2014-2017 Transportation Improvement Program 
• Amended the FY 2013-2016 TIP numerous times 
• Annual Listing of Obligated Projects 
• Solicited and selected projects for various funding sources 

 
 
Funding Sources 
 
Local Match Funds $19,763 20.00% 

Federal CPG Funds $79,054 80.00% 

Total Funds $98,817 100.00% 
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Task 050 – Transportation Demand Management 

Planning Activities to support the Regional Rideshare program.  
 
Work Elements Estimated Cost 

Coordinate Employer Outreach Activities .......................................................................... $6,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City of Springfield 

• Work with the City of Springfield to identify and coordinate with major employers to 
develop employer-based programs to promote ridesharing and other transportation 
demand management (TDM) techniques within employer groups.  

 
Collect and Analyze Data to Determine Potential Demand ............................................... $6,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Gather and analyze data to determine the best location in terms of demand to target 
ridesharing activities.  

 

End Product(s) for FY 2014 

• Annual report of TDM activities including number of users, employer promotional 
activities, results of location data analysis, and benefits to the region. 
 

Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Not included in FY2013 UPWP 
 
Funding Sources 
    
Local Match Funds $2,400 20.00% 

Federal CPG Funds $9,600 80.00% 

Total Funds $12,000 100.00% 
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Task 060 – OTO and City Utilities Transit Planning 

Prepare plans to provide efficient and cost-effective transit service for transit users. 

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

Operational Planning .......................................................................................................... $66,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $60,000 
 OTO/CPG - $6,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities 

• OTO staff shall support operational planning functions including, surveys and analysis of 
headway and schedules, and development of proposed changes in transit services. 

• Route analysis. 
• City Utilities Transit grant submittal and tracking. 
• City Utilities and OTO development of information for certification reviews. 
• City Utilities Transit collection and analysis of data required for the National Transit 

Database Report.  Occasionally OTO staff, upon the request of CU, provides information 
toward this report, such as the data from the National Transit Database bus survey. 

• City Utilities Transit and OTO will conduct marketing and customer service programs.  
• CU Transit studies about management, operations, capital requirements, and economic 

feasibility.   
• CU Transit participation in Ozarks Transportation Organization committees and related 

public hearings.    
• CU Transit collection of data required to implement the requirements of the Americans 

with Disabilities Act and non-discriminatory practices (FTA Line Item Code 44.24.00). 

ADA Accessibility ................................................................................................................ $11,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $10,000 
 OTO/CPG - $1,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities 

• OTO staff to work with City Utilities Transit staff on transportation improvements at bus 
stops.   

• CU Transit retains contract management for ADA projects with OTO staff assistance as 
requested. 

• OTO staff and City Utilities Transit staff to work together on efforts to provide curb cuts 
and sidewalk accessibility at bus stops and shelters around Springfield, on an annual basis 
(FTA Line Item Code 44.24.00). 

• CU Transit ADA accessibility projects for the New Freedom grants and future 5310 
grants. 

 
Transit Fixed Route and Regional Service Analysis Implementation ............................ $30,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $20,000 
 OTO/CPG - $10,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities 

• OTO and CU will analyze, plan for, and possibly implement recommendations of the 
Transit Fixed Route Regional Service Analysis. 
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Service Planning .................................................................................................................. $40,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $30,000 
 OTO/CPG - $10,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities 

• Per the recommendations of the Transit Coordination Plan, use recommended project 
selection criteria for selection of human service agency transit projects. 

• OTO staff collection of data from paratransit operations as required.   
• OTO staffing of the Local Coordinating Board for Transit  
• CU Transit development of route and schedule alternatives to make services more 

efficient and cost-effective within current hub and spoke system operating within the City 
of Springfield.  (FTA Line Item Code 44.23.01)   

• OTO staff and City Utilities Transit participation in special transit studies. 
• As part of the TIP process, a competitive selection process will be conducted for 

selection of projects utilizing relevant federal funds. 
 
Financial Planning ............................................................................................................... $30,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $30,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – City Utilities 

• CU Transit analysis of transit system performance by adopted policies to achieve 
effective utilization of available resources.  

• CU Transit preparation of long and short-range financial and capital plans.   
• CU Transit will identify possible cost-saving techniques and opportunities.   
• CU Transit, with potential assistance from OTO staff, will identify potential revenue 

from non-federal sources to meet future operating deficit and capital costs (FTA Line 
Item Code 44.26.84). 

 
Competitive Contract Planning ............................................................................................ $9,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $8,000 
 OTO/CPG - $1,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities, Missouri State University 

• CU Transit will study opportunities for transit cost reductions through the use of third-
party and private sector providers.   

• Missouri State University (MSU) will continue to monitor costs of their third-party 
private sector transit contractor.   

• CU Transit and OTO staff will study potential coordination of private sector 
transportation with the existing and potential public sector providers to minimize 
unserved populace.   

• OTO staff to maintain a list of operators developed in the transit coordination plan for use 
by City Utilities (CU) and other transit providers in the development of transit plans.  

• OTO staff to cooperate with MSU, CU, and their consultants in the evaluation of existing 
services.    
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Safety, Security and Drug and Alcohol Control Planning ............................................... $20,500 
 City Utilities/5307 - $19,500 
 OTO/CPG - $1,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities, Missouri State University 

• CU and Missouri State University have adopted policies of drug-free awareness programs 
to inform their employees on the dangers of drug abuse (FTA Line Item Code 44.26.82).  
Funding is intended to assist in the development of a drug and alcohol awareness 
program in an effort to provide a drug- and alcohol-free working environment for the 
employees at CU, and MSU transit.  In particular, special studies addressing critical 
transportation and related drug and alcohol issues may need to be completed. 

• OTO, CU, and MSU will review existing plans and procedures for maintaining security 
on existing transit facilities and take steps to mitigate any identified shortcomings.  

• Implementation of additional safety and security policies as required by MAP-21. 
  
Transit Coordination Plan Implementation...................................................................... $23,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $10,000 
 OTO/CPG - $13,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities, Human Service Transit Providers 

• Update of the existing Transit Coordination Plan including examination and possible 
update of the competitive selection process to comply with MAP-21 legislation. 

 
Program Management Plan.................................................................................................. $6,000 
 City Utilities/5307 - $1,000 
 OTO/CPG - $5,000 
July to June 

• Update the existing program management plan to ensure compliance with MAP-21. 
 
Data Collection and Analysis .............................................................................................. $12,987 
 City Utilities/5307 - $9,000 
 OTO/CPG - $3,987 
July to June 
Responsible Agencies – OTO, City Utilities 

• OTO will assist CU in providing necessary demographic analysis for proposed route 
and/or fare changes. 

• Update CU Title VI and LEP plans, with new demographics provided by OTO. 
• CU will collect and analyze, with OTO’s assistance, ridership data for use in transit 

planning and other OTO planning efforts. 
 
End Products for FY 2014 

• Transit agency coordination (OTO staff) 
• Project rankings and allocations in the 2014-2017 TIP related to transit, and various new 

ADA accessible bus shelters and stops (OTO staff) 
• Special Studies (OTO staff, CU, and possible consultant services as necessary) 
• On-Board Bus Surveys as needed (OTO staff, CU) 
• Quarterly reporting to National Transit Database (CU) 
• Transit Coordination Plan Implementation of Selected Strategies 
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• Transit Fixed Route and Regional Service Analysis Implementation 
 

Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Project rankings and allocations in the 2013-2016 TIP related to transit, as well as various 
new ADA accessible bus shelters and stops 

• On-Board Bus Surveys 
• Quarterly Reporting to National Transit Database 
• Operational Planning 
• Service Planning 
• Financial Planning 
• Competitive Contract Planning 
• Safety Planning 
• Transit Coordination Plan Update 

 

Funding Sources 

Local Match Funds $10,197 4.10% 

CU Match Funds $39,500 15.90% 

Total Local Funds $49,697 20.00% 

 

Federal CPG Funds $40,790 16.41% 

FTA 5307 Funds $158,000 63.59% 

Total Federal Funds $198,790 80.00% 
   
Total Task 060 Funds $248,487 100.00% 
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Task 070 – Special Studies and Projects 

Conduct special transportation studies as requested by the OTO Board of Directors, subject to 
funding availability.  Priority for these studies shall be given to those projects that address 
recommendations and implementation strategies from the Long Range Transportation Plan. 

Work Elements Estimated Cost 

Continued Coordination with entities that are implementing Intelligent Transportation 
Systems ................................................................................................................................. $18,310 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Coordination with the Traffic Management Center in Springfield and with City Utilities 
Transit as needed.  

 
Studies of Parking, Land Use, and Traffic Circulation ................................................... $16,262 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Studies that are requested by member jurisdictions to look at traffic, parking, or land use.  
 
Other Special Studies in accordance with the Adopted Long-Range Transportation Plan ......  
 ............................................................................................................................................... $12,000 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Studies relating to projects in the Long Range Transportation Plan. 
 
Traffic Counts ...................................................................................................................... $12,000 
February to April 
Consultant Contract Needed 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Data collection efforts to support the OTO planning products, signal timing, and 
transportation decision-making. 

 
Livability/Sustainable Planning ........................................................................................... $5,200 
July to June 
Responsible Agency – OTO 

• Working on partnerships with DOT, HUD, EPA, and USDA through developing 
applications for discretionary funding programs for livability and sustainability planning. 
Project selection could result in OTO administering livability/sustainability-type projects.  

 
End Products for FY 2014 

• Preparation of special requests, such as:  
o Memorandums 
o Public information requests 
o Parking and land use circulation studies  
o Other projects as needed, subject to OTO staff availability and expertise 
o Annual traffic counts within the OTO area for MoDOT roadways  
o Annual crash data  
o Speed Studies 
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o ITS Coordination 
 
Tasks Completed in FY 2013 

• Traffic Counts within the OTO Area for MoDOT roadways  
• Crash Data  
• Speed Studies 
• ITS Coordination 
• Transportation Section of the Community Report Card 

 

Funding Sources   

Total Local Match Funds $12,754 20.00% 

Federal CPG Funds $51,018 80.00% 

Total Funds $63,772 100.00% 
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Financial Revenues Summary 

Ozarks Transportation Organization Revenue  Total Amount Budgeted 
Consolidated FHWA/FTA PL Funds  $721,534.40 
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds   $96,803.60 
In-kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated**  $75,000.00 
Employee Insurance Premium   $8,580.00 
City of Springfield Aerial Photography Match Funds  $0.00 
Total Ozarks Transportation Organization Revenue $901,918.00 

 Direct Outside Grant Total Amount Budgeted 
City Utilities Transit Planning – FTA 5307  $158,000.00 
City Utilities Local Match   $39,500.00 
Total Direct Outside Grant  $197,500.00 

 
TOTAL REVENUE $1,099,418.00 

 

 

Financial Expenditures Summary 

 Local Federal  

Task OTO CU MoDOT In-Kind 
Services CPG 5307 Total Percent 

(%) 
010 $34,844    $139,376  $174,220 15.85 
020 $12,984   $10,000 $91,936  $114,920 10.45 
030 $12,440  $65,000  $309,762  $387,202 35.22 
040 $19,763    $79,054  $98,817   8.99 
050 $2,400    $9,600  $12,000   1.09 
060 $10,197 $39,500   $40,790 $158,000 $248,487 22.60 
070 $12,754    $51,018  $63,772 5.80 

TOTAL $105,382 $39,500 $65,000 $10,000 $721,536 $158,000 $1,099,418 100.00 
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FY11 (MO-81-0011) Balance $505,468.45 
FY12 (MO-81-0012) Balance $478,455.68 
CPG Fund Balance as of 12/31/12* $983,924.13 
Remaining funds committed to fulfill last year’s FY2013 UPWP  ($415,945.99) 
Remaining CPG Funds Balance available from Prior Years UPWP* $567,978.14 
 
FY 2013 Estimated CPG Funds allocation** $502,309.00 
FY 2014 Estimated CPG Funds allocation*** $512,000.00 
 
TOTAL Estimated CPG Funds Available for FY 2014 UPWP $1,582,287.14 
 
TOTAL CPG Funds Programmed for FY 2014   ($721,534.40) 
 
Remaining Unprogrammed Balance $860,752.74 
 
*Previously allocated but unspent CPG Funds through FY 2012 
 
**FY 2013 Estimated CPG Funds Allocation 
 
***The TOTAL Estimated CPG Funds Available for FY 2014 UPWP is an estimated figure based on 
an estimate for the FY 2013 allocation.  
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OTO Boundary Map 
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OTO Organization Chart 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                        Board and Committee membership 
composition may be found at: 
http://www.ozarkstransportation.org 

http://www.ozarkstransportation.org/Documents/OTOBy-Laws10162008.pdf


ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

Cost Category

Prior 
Budgeted                     
FY2013

Total Amount 
Prior Budgeted              

FY2013

Budgeted 
Amount            
FY2014

Total Amount 
Budgeted         
FY2014

Increase/            
Decrease

Personnel
Salaries & Fringe $361,000.78 $385,000.00
Mobile Data Plans $1,620.00 $2,700.00
Payroll Services $2,600.00 $3,000.00
Total Personnel $365,220.78 $390,700.00 ↑ $25,479.22

Building
Building Lease $55,367.00 $51,108.00
Parking $1,000.00 $960.00
Total Building $56,367.00 $52,068.00 ↓ ($4,299.00)

Commodities
Office Supplies/Furniture $16,000.00 $10,000.00
Publications $1,000.00 $400.00
Total Commodities $17,000.00 $10,400.00 ↓ ($6,600.00)

Information Technology
IT Maintenance Contract $12,000.00 $9,000.00
Computer Upgrades/Equipment Replacement/Repair $4,500.00 $6,000.00
Data Backup/Storage $3,600.00 $2,500.00
GIS Licenses $7,000.00 $4,500.00
Software $2,000.00 $3,000.00
Webhosting $550.00 $550.00
Total Information Technology $29,650.00 $25,550.00 ↓ ($4,100.00)

Insurance
Board of Directors Insurance $2,300.00 $2,600.00
Liability Insurance $1,400.00 $1,100.00
Workers Comp $1,400.00 $1,300.00
Total Insurance $5,100.00 $5,000.00 ↓ ($100.00)

Operating
Copy Machine Lease $4,000.00 $3,000.00
Education/Training/Travel $32,000.00 $25,000.00
Food/Meeting Expense $4,500.00 $4,000.00
IRS Tax Fees $0.00 $11,000.00
Legal/Bid Notices (formerly Advertising) $3,800.00 $3,400.00
Staff Mileage Reimbursement $2,000.00 $2,500.00
Postage/Postal Services $4,000.00 $3,500.00
Printing/Mapping Services (combines two categories) $14,500.00 $12,000.00
Dues/Memberships $4,200.00 $4,300.00
Telephone $5,000.00 $4,500.00
Total Operating $74,000.00 $73,200.00 ↓ ($800.00)

 APPENDIX A
FY 2014

 July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

OTO BUDGET DETAIL
Utilizing Consolidated Planning Grant Funds
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ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES Continued

Cost Category

Prior 
Budgeted                     
FY2013

Total Amount 
Prior Budgeted              

FY2013

Budgeted 
Amount              
FY2014

Total Amount 
Budgeted         
FY2014

Increase/            
Decrease

Services
Aerial Photos $50,000.00 $0.00
Audit $4,750.00 $6,000.00
Professional Services (Legal & Accounting) $8,000.00 $12,000.00
TIP Tool Maintenance $25,000.00 $10,000.00
Travel Time Collection Units $0.00 $80,000.00
Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts $20,000.00 $12,000.00
Travel Model Consultant $150,000.00 $150,000.00
Total Services $257,750.00 $270,000.00 ↑ $12,250.00
TOTAL OTO Expenditures $805,087.78 $826,918.00 ↑ $21,830.22

In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated
Member Attendance at Meetings $8,000.00 $10,000.00
Direct Cost - MoDOT Salaries $15,977.00 $65,000.00

Total In-Kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated $23,977.00 $75,000.00 ↑ $51,023.00
TOTAL OTO Budget $829,064.78 $901,918.00 ↑ $72,853.22

Direct Outside Grant
CU Transit Salaries* $121,230.00 $197,500.00 ↑ $76,270.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES $950,294.78 $1,099,418.00 ↑ $149,123.22
Notes * Cost includes federal and required 20% matching funds.

       
ESTIMATED REVENUES

Cost Category

Prior 
Budgeted                     
FY2013

Total Amount 
Prior Budgeted              

FY2013

Budgeted 
Amount               
FY2014

Total Amount 
Budgeted         
FY2014

Increase/            
Decrease

Ozarks Transportation Organization Revenue
Consolidated FHWA/FTA PL Funds $663,251.82 $721,534.40
Local Jurisdiction Match Funds $131,835.96 $96,803.60
In-kind Match, Direct Cost, Donated** $23,977.00 $75,000.00
Employee Insurance Premium $0.00 $8,580.00
City of Springfield Aerial Photography Match Funds $10,000.00 $0.00
Total Ozarks Transportation Organization Revenue $829,064.78 $901,918.00 ↑ $72,853.22

Direct Outside Grant
City Utilities Transit Planning
FTA 5307 $96,984.00 $158,000.00
City Utilties Local Match $24,246.00 $39,500.00
Total Direct Outside Grant $121,230.00 $197,500.00 ↑ $76,270.00
TOTAL REVENUE $950,294.78 $1,099,418.00 ↑ $149,123.22
Notes:  * Cost includes federal and required 20% matching funds.  Pass through funds, OTO does not administer or spend the City Utility funds.

** In the event that In-kind Match/Direct Cost/Donated is not available, local jurisdictions match funds will be utilized.
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Cost Category

Prior 
Budgeted                     
FY2013

Total Amount 
Prior Budgeted              

FY2013

Budgeted 
Amount                
FY2014

Total Amount 
Budgeted         
FY2014

Increase/            
Decrease

Audit $4,750.00 $6,000.00
Professional Services Fees $8,000.00 $12,000.00
Data Storage/Backup $3,600.00 $2,500.00
IT Maintenance Contract $12,000.00 $9,000.00
TIP Tool $25,000.00 $10,000.00
Travel Time Runs and Traffic Counts $20,000.00 $12,000.00
Travel Model Consultant $150,000.00 $150,000.00
Total Consultant Usage $223,350.00 $201,500.00 ↓$21,850.00

Cost Category

Prior 
Budgeted                     
FY2013

Total Amount 
Prior Budgeted              

FY2013

Budgeted 
Amount                
FY2014

Total Amount 
Budgeted         
FY2014

Increase/            
Decrease

Multi-media Public Relations* $0.00 $3,000.00
$0.00 $3,000.00 ↑ $3,000.00

* Public Relations (of the nature of governmental unit promotion) is not an allowable expense in the Consolidated Planning Grant under OMB Circular A-87.  

This expense will not be submitted to MoDOT for reimbursement and will come solely from the Local Juridiction Funds.

Utilizing Local Jurisdiction Funds

 APPENDIX C
FY 2014

 July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014

OTO BUDGET DETAIL

ANTICIPATED CONSULTANT USAGE

 July 1, 2013 - June 30, 2014
FY 2014

 APPENDIX B

26



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 5 

 

 
 

 

 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.D. 
 

PM Advance 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   

PM Advance is a collaborative effort by EPA, states, tribes, and local governments to encourage 
emission reductions in PM2.5 attainment areas nationwide to maintain the National Ambient Air 
Quality Standard (NAAQS) for fine particulates (PM2.5).  The goals of the program are to help 
attainment areas take action in order to keep PM levels below the level of the PM2.5 NAAQS to 
ensure continued health protection for their citizens, better position areas to remain in attainment, 
and efficiently direct available resources toward actions to address PM problems quickly. 
 
The PM Advance program offers participating governments the opportunity to work in 
partnership with EPA and each other.  While participation is not a guarantee that an area will 
avoid a future nonattainment designation or other Clean Air Act requirements, it can better 
position the area to comply with the requirements associated with such a designation.  For 
example, emission reduction actions undertaken as part of the program could potentially receive 
credit in State Implementation Plans (SIPs) in the event an area is eventually designated 
nonattainment with a moderate or higher classification, either in terms of reflecting a lower 
baseline from which additional reductions are needed to meet reasonable further progress goals 
or, if they occur after the baseline year, as a measure that shows progress toward attainment. 
 
The Ozarks Clean Air Alliance has voted to apply to this program and would like the Ozarks 
Transportation Organization as a partner in that application.  Many of the steps required to be a 
part of this program are already underway with the development and update of the Clean Air 
Action Plan.  Participation in this program does not commit the region to any new regulatory 
requirements.  The region already participates in the Ozone Advance program.  The efforts 
required under PM Advance would be an extension of that program. 
 

TECHNICAL PLANNING COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  
 
At its March 20, 2013 meeting, the Technical Planning Committee unanimously recommended 
that the Board of Directors participate in the PM Advance Program. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
That a member of the Board Directors makes one of the following motions:  
 
“Move to support application of the region for the EPA PM Advance Program.” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to have staff consider the following ________________” 
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.E. 

OTO Funds Balance Report – December 2012 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   
Ozarks Transportation Organization is allocated STP-Urban, Small Urban, and BRM (On-
System Bridge) funds each year through MoDOT from the Federal Highway Administration.  
MoDOT has enacted a policy of allowing no more than three years of this STP-Urban allocation 
to accrue due to requirements by FHWA.  If a balance greater than 3 years accrues, funds will 
lapse (be forfeited).   
 
OTO has elected to sub-allocate the STP-Urban and Small Urban funds among the jurisdictions 
within the MPO area.  Each of these jurisdiction’s allocations are based upon the population 
within the MPO area.  OTO’s balance is monitored as a whole by MoDOT, while OTO staff 
monitors each jurisdiction’s individual balance.  When MoDOT calculates the OTO balance, it is 
based upon obligated funds and not programmed funds, so a project is only subtracted from the 
balance upon obligation from FHWA.  OTO receives reports showing the projects that have been 
obligated.  MoDOT’s policy allows for any cost share projects with MoDOT that are 
programmed in the Statewide Transportation Improvement Program, although not necessarily 
obligated, to be subtracted from the balance.  The next deadline to meet the MoDOT funds lapse 
policy is September 30, 2013. 
 
Staff has included a report which documents the balance allowed, the balance obligated, and the 
balance that needs to be obligated by the end of the Federal Fiscal Year in order not to be 
rescinded by MoDOT.  According to staff records, as a whole, OTO has obligated or has 
programmed in cost shares with MoDOT, funding exceeding the minimum amount required to 
be programmed for FY 2013, therefore, there is not an immediate threat of rescission by 
MoDOT.  The report also outlines activity in other OTO funding accounts, such as BRM and 
Small Urban.  These accounts are subject to the same rescission policy. 
 
The Obligation Summary Report Balance Sheet (Page 1) indicates the STP-Urban balance for 
OTO as a whole.  OTO has an ending balance of $26,884,546.48 as of December 31, 2012.  
After the MoDOT cost share projects that appear in the STIP are subtracted, the balance is 
$8,948,874.64.  This is well within the balance allowed to be carried by MoDOT.  
 
In 2009, $3.5 million in STP-Urban funding was rescinded when SAFETEA-LU expired, though 
it was restored nine months later.  The only action that prevents a rescission of federal funding is 
obligation.  The OTO unobligated balance that is subject to rescission is $26,884,546.48.  
It is recommended that this funding be obligated as quickly as possible to protect against further 
rescissions.  Several jurisdictions have partnered with MoDOT to spend these funds.  OTO 
commends those who have acted in response to the suggestion that these funds be spent.   
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION:  
 
No official action requested, however, OTO is requesting each jurisdiction review the report for 
any inaccuracies or changes in project status and advise staff.   
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.F. 
 

Limited English Proficiency Plan 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

 

AGENDA DESCRIPTION: 

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000d et seq., and its implementing 
regulations provide that no person in the United States shall, on the grounds of race, color, or 
national origin, be excluded from participation in, be denied benefits of, or be otherwise 
subjected to discrimination under any program or activity that receives federal financial 
assistance.  

Ozarks Transportation Organization, as a recipient of federal funding, is required to take steps to 
ensure meaningful access to benefits, services, and information for persons with limited English 
proficiency (LEP), and is suggested to develop a language implementation plan consistent with 
the Department of Transportation LEP guidance.  

The following four areas are required to be analyzed:  

1. The number or proportion of LEP persons eligible to be served or likely to encounter an 
MPO program, activity, or service 

2. The frequency with which LEP individuals come into contact with an MPO program, 
activity, or service 

3. The nature and importance of the program, activity, or service provided by the MPO to 
LEP community 

4. The resources available to the MPO and overall costs 
 
After the four required areas were considered, a plan was developed outlining measures to assist 
with interpretation and public outreach.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
The OTO staff recommends approval of the Limited English Proficiency Plan to the Board of 
Directors. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED: 
That a member of the Board of Directors makes one of the following motions: 
 
“Move to approve the Limited English Proficiency Plan” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to return the Limited English Proficient Plan to staff for changes…” 



 

 

 

 

 

TAB 8 

  



BOARD OF DIRECTORS AGENDA 4/18/2013; ITEM II.G. 
 

Travel Demand Model Contract Award 
 

Ozarks Transportation Organization 
(Springfield, MO Area MPO) 

 
AGENDA DESCRIPTION:   
 
OTO is responsible for developing, maintaining, and applying the regional travel demand model.  
The existing model is quite dated and inadequate for current needs.  Thus, the OTO has included 
in the FY 2013 and FY 2014 Unified Planning Work Programs funds to develop a new travel 
demand model for the region.  Up to $150,000 has been budgeted for this task.   
 
To select a Travel Demand Model consultant, OTO staff issued a Request for Proposals outlining 
the requirements to develop an adequate model within specified data and budget constraints.  A 
Travel Demand Subcommittee, with selected members of the Technical Planning Committee, 
reviewed the RFP and was involved in consultant selection.   
 
Ten responses to the RFP were received.  Of those, OTO staff and the Travel Demand Model 
Subcommittee narrowed the options to four.  These four consultants were invited to interview 
with the OTO.  During the interviews, the consultants were asked to present their proposal and to 
be available for questions.  At the conclusion of the interviews, OTO staff and the Travel 
Demand Model Subcommittee selected Olsson Associates as the most qualified consultant. 
 
Olsson has an acute understanding of local needs and the technical expertise to complete the 
project as requested, while staying on budget.  OTO staff is requesting that the Board of 
Directors approve award of up to $150,000 to Olsson Associates for the purpose of developing 
the OTO Travel Demand Model.  After the contract has been reviewed by MoDOT and signed, a 
notice to proceed will be issued and work should begin in May 2013. 
 
Attached, please find a project schedule, budget, and company overview as submitted in 
response to OTO’s Request for Proposals. 
 
TRAVEL DEMAND MODEL SUBCOMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The OTO Travel Demand Model Subcommittee unanimously recommended Olsson Associates 
be selected as the consultant for the OTO Travel Demand Model. 
 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
That a member of the Board Directors makes one of the following motions:  
 
“Move to award up to $150,000 to Olsson Associates for the purpose of developing the OTO 
Travel Demand Model.” 
 
OR 
 
“Move to have staff consider the following ________________” 
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